## SESSION LAWS

[Chap.]

## CHAPTER 204-H. F. No. 1241

An act fixing the salary of the judge of probate in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of judge of probate in certain counties. —In every county in this state now or hereafter having an area of not less than 600 square miles, nor more than 700 square miles, and a population of not less than 19,000, nor more than 20,300 inhabitants, and having a taxable assessed valuation of not less than \$9,500,000, the salary of the probate judge of said county shall be \$2,350 per year, to be paid in 12 equal monthly installments.

Approved April 10, 1941.

## CHAPTER 205-H. F. No. 1247

An act to amend Mason's Supplement, 1940, Section 601-6 (12) a., relating to the filing of candidates for the office of United States senator.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Supplement, 1940, Section 601-6 (12) a. be amended so as to read as follows:

"601-6 (12) a. Filing of candidates for United States Senator.—Not more than 90 days nor less than 40 days befor the primary election, any person eligible and desirous of having his name placed upon the primary ballot as a candidate for United States senator in congress from this state shall file his affidavit with the secretary of state, stating his residence, that he is a qualified voter in the State of Minnesota, the name of his political party, that he desires to be a candidate for the office of United States senator in congress, that he affiliated with said political party at the last general election and either that he did not vote thereat or voted for a majority of the candidates of said political party at such election and intends to so vote at the ensuing election."

Approved April 10, 1941.